

Supreme Court Case No. 88115-4
Court of Appeals No. 67515-0-I (Consolidated with 67704-7-I)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 03, 2013, 12:56 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

WILLIAM RALPH, individually,
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

vs.

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL *bjh*

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, a Washington State Public Agency ,

Defendant-Respondent.

WILLIAM FORTH, individually; GUY BAUMAN, individually;
EILEEN BAUMAN, individually; LINDA STANLEY, individually and
as personal representative IN RE THE ESTATE OF CORAL COTTON;
ROCHELLE STANLEY as personal representative IN RE THE ESTATE
OF CORAL COTTON; DONALD LEMASTER, individually; and
DAVID GIVENS, individually

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, a Washington State Public Agency; WEYERHAEUSER
COMPANY, a Washington Corporation; and GREEN DIAMOND
RESOURCE COMPANY, a Washington Corporation,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER RALPH, ET AL.

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA #22851
Loren A. Cochran, WSBA #32773
Kevin M. Hastings, WSBA #42316

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA, PLLC
911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 777-0799

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

Assignments of Error3

No. 1: By relying on RCW 4.12.010, the Washington Superior Court, King County, erred in dismissing Ralph’s and Forth’s lawsuit for lack of subject matter jurisdiction under CR 12(h)(3).....3

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error3

No. 1: The Washington Superior Court has universal original jurisdiction over all cases and proceedings under article IV, section 6 of the Washington State Constitution. Does RCW 4.12.010 divest the Washington Superior Court of its universal original jurisdiction to hear a tort action, or is RCW 4.12.010 simply a venue statute where it applies?3

No. 2: Even though these tort lawsuits partially involve real property, Ralph and Forth filed suit to recover monetary damages for injuries personal to them. Does RCW 4.12.010 apply in this tort lawsuit?.....3

III. STATEMENT OF CASE3

A. Procedural history3

B. Relevant Facts4

IV. ARGUMENT7

A. The Washington Superior Court, King County, erred in dismissing Ralph’s lawsuit because article

	IV, section 6 confers it universal original subject matter jurisdiction.	7
B.	The cases upon which the superior court and Division One relied upon must be overturned to the extent that they are inconsistent with article IV, section 6.	8
C.	<i>Cugini</i> and <i>Snyder</i> cannot stand in conflict with article IV, section 6 of our constitution.	9
D.	<i>Cugini</i> and <i>Snyder</i> cannot stand in conflict with several of this Court’s recent opinions on related statutes.....	10
E.	Ralph is challenging the constitutionality of applying RCW 4.12.010 as a limit on the Washington Superior Court’s original jurisdiction.....	11
F.	Washington law does not support the argument that RCW 4.12.010 is different because it involves land.....	12
G.	Applying RCW 4.12.010 as a venue statute only will do nothing to affect stability of title to real property.....	15
H.	The superior court here erred in applying RCW 4.12.010 where Ralph’s claims are transitory in nature and request monetary damages only.	16
V.	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003, 140 L.Ed.2d 210 (1998).....	7
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 668-69, 91 P.3d 875 (2004)	12
<i>Cugini v. Apex Mercury Mining Co.</i> , 24 Wn.2d 401, 165 P.2d 82 (1946).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Dougherty v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 316–20, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003).....	7, 10, 13, 15
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 280, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	10
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 541, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	7, 10, 15
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643, 659, 272 P.3d 802 (2012).....	10
<i>McLeod v. Ellis</i> , 2 Wn. 117, 122, 26 P. 76 (1891).....	16
<i>Moore v. Perrot</i> , 2 Wash. 1, 4, 25 P. 906 (1891)	12
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.2d 863, 869 (2011).....	7
<i>Reed Elsevier v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154, 130 S. Ct. 1237, 1243-44, 176 L.Ed.2d 18 (2010).....	7, 13
<i>Shelton v. Farkas</i> , 30 Wn. App. 549, 553, 635 P.2d 1109 (1981).....	16
<i>Shoop v. Kittitas County</i> , 108 Wn. App. 388, 398, 30 P.3d 529 (2001).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Shoop v. Kittitas County</i> , 149 Wn.2d 29, 38, 65 P.3d 1194 (2003).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Snyder v. Ingram</i> , 48 Wn.2d 637, 296 P.2d 305 (1956).....	8, 9, 10

<i>State ex rel. U.S. Trust Co. v. Phillips</i> , 12 Wn.2d 308, 316-17, 121 P.2d 360 (1942)	16
<i>State v. Posey</i> , 174 Wn.2d 131, 272 P.3d 840, 842–45 (2012).....	7, 10, 14
<i>Washington State Bank v. Medalia Healthcare L.L.C.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 547, 555, 984 P.2d 1041, 1047 (1999).....	16
<i>Williams v. Leone & Keeble, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 726, 730, 734, 254 P.3d 818 (2011).....	7, 10, 15
<i>Windust v. Dep’t. of Labor and Indus.</i> , 52 Wn.2d 33, 37, 323 P.2d 241 (1958).....	9
<i>Young v. Clark</i> , 149 Wn.2d 130, 133–34, 65 P.3d 1192 (2003).....	7, 10, 14, 15
<i>ZDI Gaming, Inc. v. State ex rel. Washington State Gambling Comm’n</i> , 173 Wn.2d 608, 616–18, 268 P.3d 929 (2012).....	7, 10, 12, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. IV, § 6.....	1, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
--------------------------	-------------------------

STATUTES

RCW 4.12.010	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
RCW 4.12.020(3).....	17, 18
RCW 4.12.025(3).....	17
RCW 4.92.010	17
RCW 9.46.095	12

RULES

CR 12	5
CR 12(h)(3).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14 Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice Civil Procedure</i> §6:5 (2011) ..	17
